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What is the Media Content Consumption Survey ?

The survey focuses on:

Australian screen content consumption

Children’s screen content consumption
News consumption

Sports screen content

Subscription video on demand (SVOD)
subscription rates
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Key findings

gi Use of online subscription services has overtaken use of commercial free-to-air television since 2020
and is now the main source of screen content for adults.

@ Streaming services are the main source of screen content for Australian children. There has been a
g | decrease in the use of publicly owned free-to-air television by children since 2020.

alh]

There has been a decrease in accessing news via television, audio and newspapers since 2020.

Older respondents are more likely to access news by television, audio sources and newspapers than
younger respondents.

Less than half of respondents had watched sport in the previous seven days. Commercial free-to-air
x| television is the main channel for consuming sport.
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Showing statistically significant differences

A green outlined arrow indicates that the result is
significantly higher than the sub-group with the
corresponding red outlined arrow...

A solid green arrow indicates that the result is

significantly higher than both other sub-groups... 35-54 years (86%) is significantly higher than 55
years or older (72%)

18-34 years (92%) is significantly higher than "5 A o
35-54 years (86%) and 55 years or older (72%) 83 R a0
B 77
v <
54
18-34 years (54%) is
significantly lower than 35-
54 years (80%) and 55
years or older (92%)....but
92% and 80% are NOT
Used Online Used FTA significantly different

mTotal m18-34 years = 35-54 years 55 years or older
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Screen Content
LJ§ Consumption -
Adults
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g Use of online subscription services has overtaken use of commercial
free-to-air television since 2020.

Watched past seven days (%)

Online SUDSCription Services s 60

Commercial free-to-air TV ——— 1

Free Video streaming Services e —— 5

53
: I
Free-t0-air CatCh-Up TV 3590

- I ——
Other Websites OF appS T 0 = 2021
W = 2020
Pay TV s 24

Sports specific website or app __ 1156

Pay-per-view services e 5

|
None of the above N2 Online is higher in metro areas
: i | 9 i 9
NET: Online 83 «—— (85%A) than regional (79%)

NET: Free-to-air NN /¥ <+ Free-to-air is higher in regional
T 80 areas (75%A ) than metro (80%)

Source: C1. The next questions were about content you personally watch, including things like television shows, movies and documentaries. Which of the following did you use to watch screen content in the past 7 days at home or elsewhere on
any device?

Base: All respondents — Total: 2021 (n=4,135), 2020 (n=4,096).

AV Significantly different to 2020 at the 95% confidence level.
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IR Younger adults are more likely to use online sources whereas older
adults are more likely to access content via free-to-air television.

Watched past seven days - by age (%)

Overall channel totals:

| A
; 92 @ 92
A A .83
\Y4 72 | 72
2 (8 s s s v
v o6 | 54
46 v
v 41
36 }
Online subscription services Commercial FTA TV, exc. Free video streaming Used Online Used FTA
catch-up TV services
m Total m 18-34 years 35-54 years 55 years or older

Source: C1. Which of the following did you use to watch screen content in the past 7 days at home or elsewhere on any device?
Base: C1. All respondents: Total (n=4,135), 18-34 (n=710), 35-54 (n=1,764), 55 or older (n=1,659); F1. All parents and guardians: Total (n=1,603), Child aged: 0-5 (n=478), 6-12 (n=708), 13-15 (n=417).
Note: AV Significantly different to the other sub-group at the 95% confidence level. AY Significantly different to sub-group with corresponding arrow at the 95% confidence level.
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|__.—__|i Television and online subscription services are used to watch different
genres, other than for documentaries.

Genre of content - by platform (%)

42 41
38 39
32 30
27
24 24 23
20 20
12
8 7

News and current affairs Documentaries Comedy Drama Sports

m SVODs (Paid) mCommercial FTA Public FTA

Source: C7a-i. In general, which types of content do you watch on...?
Base: All respondents: n=4,135.
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There has been a significant increase in access to three of the four
leading services since 2020.

Video streaming subscription services in Number of video streaming subscription
household - by year (%) services in household - 2021 by age (%)
| NET results:
i A
7779
| 14 ¥
| 26 21 V
| 41 A
| 38 A
| 26 29 V
A i 14 V¥
2 23 51 23 23 17 R4
Netflix Dlsney+ Stan Amazon At least one None of the Total 18-34 years 35-54 years 55 years or older
Prime SVOD above
Video
m 2020 = 2021 mOne ®mTwo ' Threeormore = Zero

Source: C8. Which of the following video streaming subscription services does your household currently have access to? This excludes catch-up TV and pay-per-view. C10. How many video streaming subscription services does your household
currently have access to? This excludes catch-up TV and pay-per-view.

Base: All respondents — 2021: Total (n=4,135). 2020: (n=4,096). 2021: 18-34 (n=710), 35-54 (n=1,764), 55 or older (n=1,659).

Note: AV Significantly different to the other sub-group / 2020 at the 95% confidence level. AV Significantly different to sub-group with corresponding arrow at the 95% confidence level.
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IR Free-to-air TV is watched because it is easy to access and is a source of
news.

Reasons for watching free-to-air television (%)

Easy to access | ECHINNNNSORINN 207 11
National or international news 1
News and alerts specific to my area _ 12
No ongoing subscription costs - 17
Available without internet connection [ EEIIE 2000 22 19
A broad range of Australian TV shows / movies [[JEidI2S 3% 18
International content _ 26
My favourite sporting content 42
Latest, high quality picture definition 35

m Essential ®m A main reason = A somewhat attractive reason ' Indifferent to this feature as a reason

Source: C15. Thinking about the following features of free-to-air TV, please rate each in terms of how they play a part in your reason for watching free-to-air TV? Would you say it is...
Base: C15. Watched free to air TV in the past 7 days: 2021 (n=3,337).
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L_J§ The benefits of online are its flexibility and lack of ads.

Reasons for watching online subscription services (%)

Latest, high quality picture definition (e.g. HD, 4k) 19
A broad range of Australian TV shows / movies 29
National or international news m- 62
My favourite sporting content _- 63
mEssential ®A mainreason = A somewhat attractive reason Indifferent to this feature as a reason

Source: C16. Thinking about the following features of online subscription services (e.g. Netflix, Binge, YouTube Premium, Stan), please rate each in terms of how they feature in your reason for watching online subscription services?
Base: C16. Watched online subscription service in the past 7 days: 2021: Total (n=2,553).
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|__.—__|i There is a greater expectation that the ABC will provide Australian
content compared to SBS, while SBS should reflect diversity.

National news and current affairs
International news and current affairs
Australian documentaries

Regional news and current affairs

Content reflecting Australia's cultural diversity
Australian drama

Australian children's educational programs
Content in a variety of languages

Australian children's content

Content reflecting underrepresented groups

NET: News and current affairs
NET: Australian (not inc. childrens programs)

NET: Australian childrens programs

Most important types of content to provide (% )

m ABC m SBS

Source: C19. What are the most important types of content for the ABC to provide? C19b. What are the most important types of content for SBS to provide?

Base: Watched free to air TV in the past 7 day — 2021: Total (n=3,337).

www.srcentre.com.au
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There has been a decrease in the use of publicly owned free-to-air
& television by children since 2020.

Watched past seven days - by year (%) Watched past seven days — 2021 by child age
(%)
50 50
58 355
A
31
25 A
23 24 v 242625
22V
17 1820
17 v
I 11
Online Free video FTA catch-up Commercial  Publicly Online Free video FTA catch-up Commercial Publlcly
subscription  streaming TV FTATV, exc. owned FTA subscription  streaming TV FTATV, exc. owned FTA
services services catch-up TV TV, exc. services services catch-up TV TV, exc.
catch-up TV catch-up TV
m2020 = 2021 mTotal m0-5years = 6-12years 13-15 years

Source: F1. In the past 7 days, which of the following did your child watch at home or elsewhere on any device?.
Base: All parents and guardians — 2020: Total (n=1,571). 2021: Total (n=1,603). 2021: Child aged: 0-5 (n=478), 6-12 (n=708), 13-15 (n=417).
Note: AV Significantly different to the other sub-group / 2020 at the 95% confidence level. AV Significantly different to sub-group with corresponding arrow at the 95% confidence level.
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Television remains the top source for viewing news.

News consumption - by year (%)

81
77V 76 74
TV = live, catch-up and pay TV
56 Online = website / app, social
48V media, online search engine
36 Audio = radio, podcast
30V Newspaper = local, state and
national print

Total TV Total Online Total Audio Total Newspaper

m2020 =2021

Source: D2. In general, how do you access news and current affairs?
Base: All respondents — 2020 (n=4,096), 2021 (n=4,135).
Note: AV  Significantly different to 2020 at the 95% confidence level.
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Facebook, Google search and Google News were the most used
websites to access news online.

Online websites or apps used to access news (%)

Facebook
Google search
Google News
Instagram

Twitter 2021

Reddit = 2020

Apple News
WhatsApp

TikTok

NET: Google Search & News 66

Source: D4. Which online websites or apps do you use to access news and current affairs?

Base: Consumed news via ‘Search engine’ or ‘Social media’ in D2 — 2020 (n=1,971), 2021 (n=1,818).

Note: Platforms with incidence <5% are not shown. ‘NET: Google search & News’ includes: ‘Google search’ and ‘Google News’.
AV Significantly different to 2020 at the 95% confidence level.
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. Older respondents are more likely to access news by television, audio
sources and newspapers than younger respondents.

General news sources - by age (%) Online news sources - by age (%)
A
93
A 69
7 76 81 72 65
74 \v4
v 65 A s 540,
59 59
A
V 45 45
8 29
21 21
V 1011 13 v
| I
Total Television Total Online Total Audio Total Newspaper Facebook Google Google News Instagram Twitter
Search
mTotal m18-34years = 35-54 years 55 years or older mTotal m®18-34 years ' 35-54 years = 55 years or older

Source: D2. In general, how do you access news and current affairs? D4. Which online websites or apps do you use to access news and current affairs?
Base: D2. All respondents: Total (n=4,135), 18-34 (n=710), 35-54 (n=1,764), 55 or older (n=1,659). D4. Consumed news via ‘Search engine’ or ‘Social media’ — Total (n=1,818), 18-34 (n=429), 35-54 (n=795), 55 or older (n=592).
Note: AV Significantly different to the other sub-group at the 95% confidence level. AV Significantly different to sub-group with corresponding arrow at the 95% confidence level.
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Local health issues and events are the two main reasons for watching
local news.

Local news topics - somewhat / very important (%)

More important for those
aged 55+ (92% A) than those ———— Local health issues
aged under 55 (88%)

90 Health issues (93%), events
(88%) and crime / legal
issues (84%) more

6 important for females than
for males (86%, 83% and 77%
respectively).

issues (82%), politics (76%)

and sports (44%) more

" important for those aged
rocal polities _ " 55+ than for those aged under

55 (78%, 76%, 67% and 34%

More important for males Local t respectively)
(46% A) than females (37%) ' ocal sports 41

Local events

(o] I

Source: D16. Thinking now about watching local news and coverage of various topics, how important are each of the following topics for you...
Base: All respondents: n=4,135.
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Older people are the most likely to have a paid online news subscription
despite accessing online news less than younger people.

Have a paid new subscription - by year (%) Have a paid news subscription — by age (%)
A
19
14 14 14
12
9
Have a paid subscription Online subscription services
m 2020 = 2021 mTotal m™18-34 years 35-54 years 55 years or older

Source: D5. Do you currently have a paid news and current affairs subscription? This includes print or digital subscriptions to news and magazine publications.
Base: All respondents — 2020: Total (n=4,096), 2021: Total (n=4,135), 18-34 (n=710), 35-54 (n=1,764), 55 or older (n=1,659).
Note: AV Significantly different to the other sub-group / 2020 at the 95% confidence level.
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A news source being high quality, familiar, and trusted are key
reasons people click through to them.

Frequency clicks through to news publisher
- by age (%)

8 9 8
35 32 W4 41 paN
10 9 11 9
3 3 2 4
Total 18-34 years 35-54 years 55 years or older

Never = Rarely = Sometimes mOften mAlways

Reasons for clicking through (%)

The news source being of high quality

Being familiar with the news source

The snippet leaving me with questions |
want answered by reading the full story

The source of the link being trusted

The title of the story being compelling

The snippet having engaging content

If the link is recommended to me by
someone | know or am connected to

Media content accompanying the link

The snippet being short to generate
interest

51

49

I‘JI
(00]
w
~
N N N
H (63} (é)]

N
N

N
(@)

Source: D12. When you find a news story of interest in search results or on social media websites, how often do you typically click through to the full story on the news publisher? D13. Which of the following factors are most important to you when

deciding whether to click through to a news story on a subject that interests you?

Base: D12. Accessed news online: Total (n=1,819), 18-34 years (n=429), 35-54 years (n=795), 55 years or older (n=593). D13. Clicked through to news articles: Total (n=1,772).

Note: AV Significantly different to sub-group with corresponding arrow at the 95% confidence level.
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Having access to hews on social media is largely seen as somewhat
or very important amongst those who access news via that channel.

Importance of accessing news on social media (%)

14 182

14 e 12 1o 15 12
3 4 3 3 3 S 3 3
Total Male Female 18-34 years 35-54 years 55 years or Metro Regional
older
Gender Age Region
Not important at all Not very important ®m Somewhat important m Very important

Source: D14. How important is it to you to have access to news on social media?
Base: Accessed news via social media: Total (n=1,350), Male (n=509), Female (n=832), 18-34 years (n=367), 35-54 years (n=611), 55 years or older (n=371), Metro (n=921), Regional (n=429).
AV Significantly different to sub-group with corresponding arrow at the 95% confidence level.
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ﬁ Sports Consumption
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@ Less than half of respondents had watched sport in the previous
* seven days. Live sport was the main type of sport consumed.

Type of sport content consumed - by year (%)

Those aged 18-34 are more likely
to have not watched sport
(67%A) than those aged 35+ (51%)

Males are more likely to watch
sport (56%A) than females (33%)
9

II 44

Live sport Replayed sport Other sports related None NET Watch sport
programs

m 2020 =2021

v
i 15

Source: E1. The next questions were about sports related programs. In the past 7 days, did you watch or listen to...?
Base: All respondents — 2021: Total (n=4,135). 2020: Total (n=4,096).
Note: AV  Significantly different to 2020 at the 95% confidence level.
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There was increased incidence of commercial free-to-air television
* and sports websites and apps use to watch sport since 2020.

Channels used to consume sport in past seven days (%)

Commercial free-to-air TV, inc. recorded content, exc. catch-up TV =63 674

Sports specific website or app __21 25A
2

Pay TV, inc. recorded content but exc. streaming 729
Publicly owned free-to-air TV, exc. catch-up TV =1922

Free video streaming services g 1123

i s 10V
Radio s 15 m 2021

Online subscription services =89 m 2020
Commercial free-to-air catch-up TV —
Publicly owned free-to-air catch-up TV 6
Other websites or apps = 66
Betting agency website or app = 34

Pay-per-view services .- 12

Those aged 55+ werethemost |~~~ T g .
likely to use free-to-air TV  NET FREE TO AR e —
(85%), and the least likely to > NET ONLINE  —
. L
use online, to watch sport (27%)

Source: E2. How did you watch or listen to sports related programs in the past 7 days?
Base: Consumed sport in last seven days at E1 — 2021 (n=1,924), 2020 (n=1,903).
Note: AV  Significantly different to 2020 at the 95% confidence level.
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@ The most commonly viewed sports were the Olympic Games,
* Commonwealth Games, and Australian Open.

Sports consumed across normal year by gender (%)

Olympic Games events 19
Commonwealth Games events EEee 28
Australian Open Tennis Tournament 36
Other Tennis Majors 42
Australian Rules Football (AFL/AFLW) 34 . 22 42
Rugby League (NRL/NRLW) 36 14 48
International one day cricket matches 25 2 49
International test cricket matches 27 2 49
International T20 cricket matches 23 .23 52
Motor Sports 25 2 59
Australian football/soccer IEFEENZ""18 " 61
Other international soccer/football matches 64
Rugby Union 26 1 65
Davis Cup or Billie Jean King Cup tennis matches E¥220000 71
Netball 73
® Men's sport ® Women's sport = Both | don't typically watch this sport online or on TV

Source: E4. Which of the following sports events do you typically watch online or on TV during a normal year? For each sport please indicate whether you typically watch women’s, men’s, both or neither.
Base: Consumed sport — 2021: (n=2,659).
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Background

Survey Scope

Australians’ media content consumption
behaviours, specifically the:
« screen and news content they
consume
 distribution channels/technology
that the content is delivered by, and
» devices used to watch screen
content.

www.srcentre.com.au

Survey Purpose

Inform Government about how
Australians consume media content,
and their views about different ways of
consuming content

Inform future work on media and
content policy, and

Establish a robust evidence base for
the development of policy.
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Methodology

Overview Research Methodology
Ef * n=4,135 respondents « Mixed-mode approach, comprising
quantitative online and telephone
s surveys conducted via the Social
E * 14 Septto 5 Oct 2021 Research Centre’s national probability-
— based online panel, known as Life in
| Australia™.

“ « Sample: Australian population Boost of parents of children aged 15

B and younger using an online non-

« Data representative of the probability sample.

Australian adult population Weighted to increase accuracy and

representativeness.
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